



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No.6116 of 2025**

**Charan Mohanty**

....

**Petitioner**

Mr. Bijay Kumar Behera-1, Advocate

*-versus-*

**V. Keertivasan, I.A.S, at present**

**working as the Collector-cum-**

**Chairman District Valuation**

**Committee, Ganjam and Others** ....

**Opp. Parties**

Mr. Umesh Chandra Behura, AGA

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH**

**ORDER**

**15.04.2026**

**Order No.**

**06.**

**I.A. No.223 of 2026**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. By means of the present application, the Petitioner seeks the following relief:

*“It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to allow this petition and modify/recall order dtd.07.03.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court in W.P(C) No.28526 of 2024 by modifying they shall answer the application through Government Counsels instead of "at personal level without resorting to the help of the Government counsels";”*



3. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the portion in the order directing compliance “at personal level without resorting to the help of Government Counsel” stands deleted.

4. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

***(Chittaranjan Dash)***  
***Judge***

**07. CONTC No.6116 of 2025**

1. Learned AGA requests for a copy of the show-cause notice received by the Petitioner. Necessary instructions be obtained by the next date.

2. List this matter on 24.04.2026.

***(Chittaranjan Dash)***  
***Judge***

AKPradhan